Docision No- _‘}_@_'3537 ‘ @Rﬁ@ﬁg\\gﬁ&

SBEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

BRYAV BAYLY, dba HARBOR WATER TAXI C0.,) plication No. 33968
for authority to Ancrease rates. ) , :

DHrearances

Clyde Thomas, for gplicant.

Glenn Newton of the Staff of the Public Utilities
Commission of the State of California.

QPINIONXN

pplicant 1s engaged in the common carriage of persons by
vessel between Wilmington and Avalon. 3y this spplication he .éeoks.
suthorlity to increase certain of his fares on less than statutory
notice.

Public hearing of the gpplication was held befoi'e

Exeminer Abernathy at Los ingeles on January 29, 1953.

Evidence was submiﬁted by spplicant and by an engineer of 'the
l .

‘Commission's staff.

Applicant's operations between wilmington and -Avalon .are
conducted principally during the months of March through September
wien he provides a scheduled service. He glso operates on an on~call
basis the year around subject to a minimum of ten passengers por trip.
In addition to these operations, spplicant has been transporting

passengers in scheduled service between v“ilmington and Avalon under
-

Notlicoes of the hearing wero posted. in sgplicant's terminals and
vessels, and were published In a newspaper of genersl circulation in
tae Wilmington area. In addition notices were sent by the Commission's
secretary To persons’ and organizations believed to be interested.




& 33968 - = ®

suthority vhich will expire with fpril 30, 1953. By Deciston

No. L7828, dated October 1L, 1952, Cavalina Island Steamship; Line was
gronted authority to suspend its passenger x.d frolght zervico wntil '
ey 1, '1953, and goplicant herein was granted a certificate of public
convenience mdé necessity to provide a similar service during the °
period of suspension authorized for Catalina Island Steamship
Line.2 '

Since November 3, 1952, mpplicant has'béep assessing the
sate fares as those of the Catalina Island Steamship Line. Theso
fares are both higher and lower than those which gply for his usugl
services.  The fares which a?plicanc is assesszing at present and
those fares wh:’.cl'; normally &ply in accordance with the provisions of
his tariff Cal. P.U.C. No. 3, are as follows:

P d

Peres sn "~
Tarif?
Betwoen Wilmington and Avalon 2Present Fares Cal. P.U.C. No. 3
One-way fare, adult b 2.96 % % 2.U7 s
found~triy fare, sdult ’ - 3.8l s
One-way fare, child 1.48 « -
Ton-ride commutation ticket,
adult or child ' 12.50 & o -

% 15 percent federal transportation tax eoxtra.
& L5 percent federal transportation tax and
Avalon landing fee extra.

In publishing fares the same as those of the Catalina
Zsland Stems‘nip Line, mplicant provided that they would expire with

Fébruary 28, 1953. After that dato the low,e_r one=-way and round-trip
2

It gpears thet gpplicent has not deen ongaged in the transportation
of frelght since November 27, 1952, snd that the City of Avalon is now
providing that service. J#pplicent reported that his Lreight opera-
tions during the period November 3 through November 27, 1952, resulted
in revenues of 43,527, oxpoenses of %7,20l, ad a loss of $3,767.




A 33968 - Ha.

3

fares naned in his tariff Cal. ¥.U.C. No. 3 become operative.
The authority which applicant is seeking herein is to
assess faros as follows after february 28, 1953:
Betwaen Wilming‘bon ‘and Avalen:
Ono-way fare, adult
One-way fare, child
Ten-ride commutation fare

On-call service subject %0 &
zinimum of L0 one-~way adult fares.

‘% L5 percent federal tax and Avalon landing
feoo oxtra.

w15 percent fodersl tax extra. Avalon lsanding foe
not gpplicable in connection with commutation fares.

As ‘compared with the Tares published in applicant's tariff Cal. F.U.C.
Now 3, establishment of the sought fares would result in increaces in
the adult one-way and rownd-trip fares and decreases in the fares for
children and for commuters. As compared with the fares currenﬁly
being assessed, no chage would result in spplicant's over-aii
charges, federsl trénsportation tax and landing fee at Avalon

ingluded:

Athough spplicant's tariff Cal. P.U.C. No. 3 does not include the
reduced commutation and children's fares wailch gpply at present, ke is
obligated by his proposals in connection with the operative authority
granted by Decision No. L7828 to continue the reduced fares in effect
Z-hrough Hril 30, 1953, unless otherwise authorized by the Cormission.

The proposed fares are different than those which are now being
a3sessed. However, the total charges would bo the same. The present:
fares Include the 25~cent landing fee at Avalon; the proposed fares ¢o
not. The following shows the total charges gpplicable under present
and proposed fares for the transportation of an adult between Wilming-
ton and Avalon: oot :
Under Precent Fares Under Pronosed Fares

One=-way fare & 2.96 % 2.74
Federsl transportation tax . o Qb
Landing fee - .25

% 3.40 % 3.40




A 33968 - 2

By rovising his fares as proposed herein, spplicant
;.arimarily seeks to facilitate the conduct of his oporations and to
improve his relationships with his patrons. According to spplicant’s
Testinony hls services to some extent are ancillary to those of thé'
Catalina Island Steanship Line which normally transports about
90 percent of the traffic moving between wilmington and Avalon. Hisz
Wllmington terminal, he said, is adjscent to that of the steammship
comp any and the departure time of his vessels is timed to accommodate
persons who elthor miss the company's stosmer or who ¢annot Sravel on
it because 1t is filled to cgppacity. Mplicant testified that pei"sons
using his services after having beon gHHprised of the fares of the
steamshlp company often are wigbls to understand why there should be a
difference In fares and ¥he fact that he does not provide reduced fares
for children 1s a frequent source of controversy. He said also that
residents of Catslina and others who mist travel between Wilmington
and Avalon of necesslity complain because he dooes not prévid'é commut g
tion fares as does the steamship line. He asserted that sinasmuch as
he has Deen ascessing fares the same as those of the stemnsb.ip
comp any sinece Novmber 3y 1952, the resumption of his usual basis of
charges would aggravate the difficulties stemming from the fare
differences. 3y his fare proposals herein he soeks to obviate these
difficulties.

Istabliskment of the sougnt fares would have very littloe
direct effect upon his total revenues, mpplicant said. The revenue
inereases which would result from the higher one-way and round-trip
fares would Ye largely offset by reductions resulting from the lower
commutation and children's fares. On the ;Dasis of his operations
betwoen November 3, 1952, and January 20, 1953, inclusive, he estimated
that had his fares in his tariff Cal. P.U.C. No. 3 been collected ‘A

L=




during that perlod his total revenuves would have been virtually the
sane a3 those which ho actually received. Indirectly, however,
mplicant expects to achleve some Improvement in sarnings as & con= -
sequence of Increased patronage resulting Irom greater acceptance of
his fares and from Improveaments in sorvics. The increases in revenves,
he dsserted, would nct produce excesslive earnings but on the contrary
would sorve only to place his carnings on a more reasonable plane,.

He sald that hils present operatlons are resulting in losses. TFor the
vear 1952 he reported revenues and expenses, oxclusive of those
wplicable to the transportation of Lfreight, as follows: Revenues,
$67,343; expensez, $7L,390; net loss, ¥7,047.

The Commission engineor submitted the results of a study
which he lmd made -for the purpose of developing (é) the financial
rosults of mplicantts operationc for the past year and (b) estimates

£ earnings for the coming year (1) 12 ;he fares naed Iin gpplicanttls
tariff Cal. 2.U.C. No. 3 are maintained and (2) 1f the sought fares

are astadblished. In the development of his data he analyzed gpplicéntb
records, made segregations where ngcessar'y to arrive at Lfigures related
specilically %o the services herein involved, and Included adjustments
to 2llow for oxpected changes .In the trend of traffic and for increases
in operating costs Incldent to the lncreasing age of the operating
eguipment. He tested his data in the light of exéensos of other
carriors and In some regpects ho adjusted his figures to make them
conform to those which he considered to be more nearly representative

of normal operating erxperience of common -carriers by vessel.

In addition to the oporations involved herein, spplicant operates
vessels in a gports~Lfishing business. Other vessels than those used
<In the common carrier services are utilized in these .operations.

-5




The data which the englneer doveloped are summarized in tfze table
below: ,
Mnanelal Operating Results, Year nded November 30, 1952

ALso
Estimatos of Operating Recults for Year nding February 28, 195..

(2) (3)
Revenues

P assenger M, 320 w6, 220
Other 8,700 8,700

Potal ‘ , 53,020 %54,920

enses
Rep airs to equimment 5 3 5,000
Transportation 20, Loo

General : 1L, 300
Operating Rents '
Dopreclation

Operatving Taxes

Totsl Sxpense y ‘ ¥5L,290
Net operating revenues  $(3,918) $(L.270)
Income taxes - -
Net incoeme $(T0L3 ) $(L,270) $ Lo
Rate base $6L,670 $58, 300 %58, 300
Operating ratic 109.0% 102.4% 99 +2%
Rate of return - - «75%

(C__) Indicates loss

(1) Financial operating results, year ended November 30, 1952.

(2) Estimated opérating results under fares In aprlicani’s
Tarliff Cal.P.U.C. No. 3, year ending February 28, L9Sk.

(3) Bstimated opera‘cinﬁ results wnder proposed fares, year ending
Pebruary 28, 1 :




A. 33968 - I‘IM.

No ono gppeared at the hearing of this spplication to
Oppose the granting thereof.. : R

It gpears from the record herein that the revisions which
gpplicant proposes to effect in his fares are part of a long-range
progran by which he seeks to better his operations and to make them
more atiractive to the traveling public. For this purpose it gpears
that although the sought fares would not reosult in substantisl
increases in revenues, they would yield material benefits in-the form
of reduction of complaints and Lincreased patron goodwill. wWith‘ ",
respect to the residents of Catalina Island and: to other nocessity
riders for whom the commutsation. fares are designed, the benefits of
inereased goodwlll of such patrons should be particularly tangible
because of the influence which those patrons can exert in applicant's
favor upon the {low .of tourlist traffic moving to .md from Avalon.

Tne increases in the one-way and round-trip JLares whiciz
gplicant would make offective concurrently with establishment of the
reduced fares flor commuters ralse some guestion as to whether he is
waduly favoring commuters at the ex onse of casual riders. This
question relates to the extent of the proposed differsnce between ﬁho
commutation and one-way fares. In this respect it Lz to be noted that
thoe charge per trip for commuters would be less than one-halfl of the
one-way fares. Although a difference of this degree might ordinarily
indicate that thosg traveling on the one-way tickets would be burdened
with costs properly assignable. to commute traffic, it epeears that
such 13 not the case In this instance and that mpplicant Ls foregoing
earnings which might otherwise be justiflfioed in order to develop.
trafflc through the medium of the roduced fares. However, should
gpplicant’z expectations of tho gains to be attained through the.

proposed commutation fares not be fully realized, Lt mpears that he




. .
W

should consider adgu tmon‘c of those fares Yefore seecking further
increasss in the one-way and rouwnd-trip fares.

A.s to otb.er jus‘cification for applicant's fare proposals,
t:he record is convincing that his earmnings under the fares set forth
in his .,arifi' Cal. ?.U.Ce Noo 3 are not sufficient to maintain his
operations. At the best 1t mpears that should he continue those
fares in ei’fect throughout the coming year he would onjoy. only 8
gmall margin of profit. Since the sought Lfares would not produce
substantially g:‘eate:f revenues, his profit margin would not de
increased materially thereby. Should the volume of traffic antici~
pated by the ene;ineei" be reallzed, 1t smppears that spplicant’s

earnings from the sought fares would sproximate 1,000 and that

the recultant operating ratio and ra‘ée of return would be about 92%

percent and 6 percent, respectively. These ocamings do r;o-t mpear
oxcessive for the servicos‘involved. |

| Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and circum—
«tance.., of record the Commlission 13 of the opinion and finds as a
Tact that the increaces in applicant*s rares and the other fare
changes, wh..uch aro sought in this proceeding have been zhown to ‘be
Justified. The gpplication will be granted. In order that applic:mt
. may continue his present level of charges without interruption,
the authority herein granted wi:l.l bo made ei‘rocti\ro Marcb. l, 1953,

and applicant will be authorized to make the necessary amendments

=

These results are aomewhat nore favorable than tho e shown in the
engineer's estimates. In computing deprociation expense aprlicant
and the engineer both included little 4if my allowance for the zalvage
or resale value of the vessels. It zppears that this value 1s sube-
stantial and that allowance therefor would result in a mo.teria...
reduction in the annual charges to deproclation expense




to his tarifs efi‘eétivo on los‘s then statutory notice. In publishﬂ;;g
the fares herein authorized, spplicant should mako 'them subject to tb.e
sgne rules and regulations that govern nids prescnt Lares (sald ruley
.and regulations being those publish.ed in Local ?as*enser Tariff No. 3,
Cal. P.U.C. No. 3 of Catalina Izland Steamship Line) in oxrder that'
there will be no modification of the service which he is currently

performing pursuant to the authority granted by Decision No. L7828,

Supra.

Public hearing having been held of the asbove-entitled
applic'ation, the evidence received therein having been fully
considered, and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEZREBY ORDERED that Bryan Bayly, doing business as
Harbor Water Taxi Co., be and he 15 hereby authorized %o amend his _
passenger tariff Cal. F.U.C. No. 3, on not less than one day's
notice to the Commicsion and to the public, 86 as to establish fares.
exclusive of federai transportation tax or of wharfage fees assessed
by the City of Avalon as follows:

Between Wilmington and Avalon:
One-way fare, AUl cecnvensacese $ 2.74
One-way fare, cbild ..... tecenne . .26

Ten=rido commutation ticket
adult or cnild ..... 12.50

On=~-call servico subject to a minimum of 10 one-way '
adult fares.

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDZRED that in publishing said fares,
mpplicant shall make them subject to the same rules and regulations ’
as those governing the transportation of persons between #ilmington

and Avalon in accordance with the provisions of Local Passenger Tariff

Ko. 3, Cal. P.U.C. No. 3, of Catalina Island Stoamnship Line.

9=




A 33968

1T Is HEREBY FURTHZR ORDERED that in addition.to the.
required filing of tariffs gpplicant shall give notice to the public
of the fares herein authorized by posting in his vessels and at his
terminals an explanation of the fare changes. Such notices shall
be posted not less than on ¢ doy before the effective date of the
fare changes and shall remain posted not less then ten days
aftor sald effective date.

IT IS HEREBY FURTEZR ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire unless exorcised within sixty days aftor
the . effective date of this order.

Thxs order shall become effe;tlvé larch 3, 1953.

Dated at San Francisco, Califeornia, this a_z.__“-—-/dw of

Mareh, ,1953.

DY SNy

Fresident

14214 ? @/L@( a//\_/

[ v Pt

/4{1 J“)‘o/’%ﬁ/




